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I, Rob Emert, declare, 

I. Introduction

This state habeas corpus petition challenges Petitioner's April 3, 2023 conviction under 
California Penal Code §278.5(a) obtained through a coerced under duress guilty plea with 
malicious retaliatory pretrial detention for 90 days in San Diego County Superior Court. 
Petitioner asserts: (1) his factual innocence, supported by the transcript of District 
Attorney Investigator Luis Pena (exhibit E) and email communications with the DA's office 
(exhibit A), which prove that the arrest warrant was based on perjury; (2) his guilty plea was 
unlawfully coerced through illegal pretrial detention and false promises (exhibits I, A, B, C, 
D, F, G, H, J, K, L, M, N, O, P, Q); (3) he received ineffective assistance of counsel regarding 
his plea and defenses (exhibit G); (4) his arrest was retaliation for protected speech (exhibit 
I, Q); (5) his 90-day pretrial detention violated due process (exhibit I, E, F); and (6) he was 
denied access to evidence and ability to participate in his defense. Petitioner alleges his 
conviction and resulting probationary sentence violate his constitutional rights under the 
California Constitution, Article I, Sections 1, 2, 7, 15, and 24.  

I am currently on parole, which constitutes custody for the purposes of habeas corpus 
relief under California law. (In re Sturm, 11 Cal.3d 258 (1974)). Therefore, this Court has 
jurisdiction to hear my habeas petition and grant the requested relief. 
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Petitioner requests this Court vacate his unconstitutional conviction through a writ of 
habeas corpus under California Penal Code §§ 1473 and 1506.   In short, I had legal 
necessity to protect my child from abuse and the San Diego District Attorney and San 
Diego District Attorney Investigator knew it so they did nothing for over a year.  DAI Pena 
says more this in a roundabout way and sometimes exactly this way more than two dozen 
times in exhibit E.  Because I upset and embarrassed a few in the Family Law ecosystem 
and was a whistleblower, a “threat” (exhibit I) was manufactured after a year to illegally 
incarcerate me pretrial for 90 days to coerce a guilty plea.  I have incredibly strong ties to 
the community and zero flight risk.  This case is retaliatory malicious prosecution and 
anyone who looks at the evidence knows this simple fact and even DAI Pena says it.  In DAI 
Pena’s own words when I talked to him and said have not done anything wrong or illegal, he 
said, well, you “pissed them off”.  My apologies to the court for that language but I think it 
is important for context. 

I have exhausted all available state remedies, including filing a habeas petition with the 
San Diego County Superior Court in July 2023 where “no action” was taken, and filing a 
habeas petition in the California Court of Appeal that was denied on December 15, 2023 
with no explanation. A copy of this denial is at the end of this petition. I am currently on 
parole, which constitutes custody for the purposes of habeas corpus relief under 
California law (In re Sturm, 11 Cal.3d 258 (1974)). As a factually innocent person, this 
habeas petition is critical to restore my liberty and address the severe consequences this 
false arrest and conviction have had on my life.  

This wrongful conviction has nearly killed me (exhibit R), stolen my children from me, 
ruined my professional career, and caused heart conditions and PTSD. The emotional toll 
of being separated from my children and labeled a criminal for protecting my son is 
immeasurable. My reputation and livelihood have been shattered. The stress has taken a 
physical toll, exacerbated heart problems and causing severe psychological trauma.  

I am challenging my coerced April 3rd, 2023, plea deal conviction under California Penal 
Code §278.5(a). I was always innocent under legal necessity and PC 278.7, but due to 
ineffective counsel, these defenses were not brought up, nor was my evidence submitted. 
The DA’s plan was obvious, keep me in jail so I could not gather my evidence and win at a 
trial.  DAI Pena said only a month before my arrest, if it goes to trial, I “will likely win”.  
Exhibit E. My attorney failed to investigate the facts, challenge the perjured arrest warrant, 
or present exculpatory evidence, including the transcript of DAI Pena admitting the DA's 
office never had a case and that I would win if it went to trial.  I have a witness that will 
testify that my “attorney” told him that the DA was simply making an example out of me. 
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I was illegally incarcerated for 90 days based on a fabricated "threat" (exhibit I) to coerce 
this plea deal. DDA Balerio withheld the full transcript of the “threat” as well as the 
transcript of the call she had with my son (exhibit F) which proves my son simply was not 
going to his moms house due to emotional abuse and that I acted without malice.  DAI 
Pena himself acknowledged in a recorded conversation that the DA never had a case, and 
if it went to trial, I would win. (exhibit E) This conversation cannot be disputed and clearly 
shows the malicious prosecution I faced. 

 At this point, I have had my parental rights terminated in the family court based on an 
order shortly after I suffered a widow maker heart attack. (exhibit P) Then, a default 
judgment pyramided off that order and was entered on 01/24/22 and stemmed from a trial 
on 11/29/21, for which I requested either remote hearings or an extension after the heart 
attack. This was denied and constitutes an abuse of discretion under the most basic rules 
of California court for continuances, proper service, and equal access to the court. It flies 
in the face of extensive California and US Supreme Court precedent.   For two years, two 
judges and 3 family court services recommendations, custody was at 50/50. (exhibit Y) 

In both the state family court and the criminal court, I am factually innocent in protecting 
my then 15-year-old son, now almost 17, per his pleas for help, under both legal necessity 
and PC §278.7. (exhibits B, C, D) Extensive evidence shows that I acted properly to protect 
my son without malicious intent and, to the contrary, with the sole purpose of ensuring his 
well-being and DAI Pena even says this many times in exhibit E and my son tells DDA 
Balerio a similar story in exhibit F.  I was initially granted 60% custody, and for almost two 
years, it was 50/50 based on the decisions of two judges, three FCS reports, and two FCS 
child interviews. (Y) When there was no change in circumstances, a significant change in 
custody was still granted, setting off this chain of events that now seeks to label me a 
convicted felon. (exhibit P) It is a massive miscarriage of justice, and I call on this court for 
a simple evidentiary hearing where I can present my evidence and witnesses to vacate this 
charge.  

I fully complied with the San Diego District Attorney's office and even reached out to the 
police, CPS, DOJ, FBI, and my son's mother as can be easily ascertained when reviewing 
the exhibits. We had been married for 14 years, and although we had our differences, we 
maintained a level of civility for our children's sake. Even after the divorce and the ensuing 
court proceedings, I invited my ex-wife on two separate Disney World trips at 50/50 
custody so that our children could see us working together despite being divorced. I had 
zero malicious intent and always encouraged a 50/50 arrangement with the children 
coming and going between our homes as needed.  (X) This will easily be seen at the end of 
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this petition where I have put exhibits in chronological order with excerpts from exhibits 
that will be filed under separate cover due to their length. 

Because I was in full compliance with PC 278.7, (exhibits A, E, F) the DA's office did not act 
for over a year.  This ran from Oct 2021 until Jan 2023. I filed a public corruption complaint 
on Oct 12, 2021, and took full custody of my son on Oct 4, 2021. The DA was fully aware of 
my reasons for acting in this manner as was the family court as can be easily seen in my 
communications with DAI Pena. (exhibits A, E)  I provided all the necessary documentation 
to support my position. I acted in compliance with every request made by the DA's 
investigation as will be seen in my emails and transcribed calls with the DA’s office.  Again, 
there are excerpts at the end of this habeas corpus laid out in a chronological timeline that 
references the exhibits being filed under separate cover.  

It was only after I was vocal in my public corruption complaint, which called out the moral 
turpitude of many individuals, including Dave Schulman of Schulman and Moore, that I 
was maliciously prosecuted. DAI Pena said that my son's attorney had aligned with my x 
wife's attorney, Dave Schulman, and AGAINST MY SON'S BEST INTERESTS.  (exhibit E)  The 
family court lawyers were hounding the DA’s office to prosecute me for over a year simply 
because I called out their unethical activities.  DAI Pena stated that this case does not 
belong in criminal court and that I had "good cause" to protect my child per his pleas for 
help.   Many of these exact quotes from DAI Pena are at the end of this habeas corpus and 
of course in the full transcript in exhibit E. 

I offered DAI Pena numerous opportunities to speak with my son, Bryce, and provided all 
the information DAI Pena requested regarding homeschooling, my efforts to resolve the 
matter in family court, documents showing the family court's attempt to place my child in a 
"facility" without evidence, and all the witness affidavits and letters from Bryce himself that 
supported my position.  

Despite my compliance with PC 278.7 and the clear case for legal necessity, and even with 
DAI Pena's admission that I would win if the case went to trial, after a year of the DA not 
proceeding with criminal charges, someone at the DA's office concocted an unethical 
plan. They fabricated a "threat" to detain me pretrial for 90 days, with the obvious objective 
of punishing me for my public corruption complaint and to deter others from protecting 
their children in similar situations. I was illegally incarcerated on this fabricated threat to 
coerce a guilty plea.  (I) Even after DDA Balerio released the full FBI transcript to prove 
there was no “threat”, I was still not allowed a bail review so DDA Balerio could coerce a 
guilty plea with jail hanging over my head.  DDA Balerio would not charge for a “threat” 
because there was not credible threat and was used after a year of no action in pure 
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malicious prosecution.  I will be filing a criminal complaint and serving it on all applicable 
parties. 

Both the trial court and the criminal court have refused to grant me the most basic of 
evidentiary hearings. As a result, I am including screenshots of my evidence in this 
document, hoping that this honorable court will grant me the evidentiary hearing I have 
been denied for over four years, a denial that has nearly cost me my life on several 
occasions. This is not hyperbole, but a tragic reality I have faced due to this egregious 
miscarriage of justice. 

II. Request for Stay of Sentence Execution and 
Evidentiary Hearing  
As of March 31, 2024, I urgently request an immediate stay of the execution of my sentence 
and an evidentiary hearing to present critical evidence exonerating my wrongful arrest and 
conviction. The state court has consistently refused to grant me a basic evidentiary 
hearing, which would clearly demonstrate my factual innocence, and has instead 
proceeded with sentencing, further compounding the injustice and irreparable harm 
inflicted upon my children and myself. This case boils down to me exercising my right of 
legal necessity under PC 278.7 to protect my child, and the officers of the court retaliating 
against me because I refused to allow them to use my child for profit, divorce leverage, and 
cronyism. 

  

The malicious retaliation against me is evident through my emails with the DA's office and 
my conversations with District Attorney Investigator (DAI) Pena. (A, E) DAI Pena himself 
admitted that the DA's office never had a case against me and that I would win if the case 
went to trial. He acknowledged that my son was old enough to choose where he wanted to 
live and that the family court attorneys, who clearly did not have my son's best interests in 
mind, were hounding the DA's office to prosecute, disregarding the evidence. DAI Pena 
stated that this case does not belong in criminal court and that I had "good cause" to 
protect my child per his pleas for help.  Exact quotes from DAI Pena are at the end of this 
document and the full transcripts will be filed under separate cover due to their length. 

Despite this, the criminal court desperately clung to a coerced guilty plea that was only 
achieved by keeping me in jail for 90 days, threatening more jail time, and then making a 
deal with me that my son could come home, only to later claim that the deal never 
happened. I have recordings that prove it did, (G, H) which are included in exhibits filed 
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under separate cover, and I will include screenshots of the transcripts in this habeas 
petition in the hopes that this honorable court does the correct thing and grants an 
immediate stay of the execution of my sentence and an evidentiary hearing to allow me to 
present my full evidence showing that I was always protected under PC 278.7 and legal 
necessity in holding my child against family court orders.  

The family court has also refused to acknowledge the evidence supporting my actions and 
has instead clung to a default judgment that stripped me of my parental rights that was 
under appeal and being handled in family court. This default judgment was entered on 
January 24, 2022, shortly after I suffered a widow-maker heart attack, and it stemmed from 
a trial on November 29, 2021, for which I requested either remote hearings or an extension 
due to my medical condition. The denial of my request constitutes an abuse of discretion 
under the most basic rules of California court for continuances, proper service, and equal 
access to the court. It also flies in the face of extensive California and US Supreme Court 
precedent regarding the state's inability to infringe on parental rights without clear and 
convincing evidence and a determination of unfitness.  

The criminal court's refusal to grant me an evidentiary hearing and its decision to proceed 
with sentencing, despite the clear evidence of my factual innocence and the ongoing 
retaliation by officers of the court, has resulted in a manifest injustice and irreparable harm 
to both my children and myself. I have been wrongfully labeled a convicted felon and 
sentenced to prison, which has severely impacted my ability to provide for my family, 
maintain my reputation in the community, and be present in my children's lives. My 
children have been deprived of their father's presence and support, causing immense 
emotional trauma and damage to our relationship.  

This habeas petition is imperative to restore my liberty, put an end to the daily irreparable 
harm being inflicted upon me and my children, and rectify the manifest injustice that has 
occurred. The state court's refusal to grant me an evidentiary hearing and its decision to 
sentence me without considering the evidence of my innocence constitutes a grave 
miscarriage of justice that must be addressed immediately.  

Furthermore, the criminal court's actions have violated my constitutional rights to due 
process and a fair trial. By denying me the opportunity to present evidence in my defense 
and by relying on a coerced guilty plea obtained under duress, the court has deprived me 
of my right to a fair and impartial proceeding. The court's failure to consider the context of 
my actions, which were driven by the need to protect my child from harm, and its disregard 
for the admissions made by DAI Pena, demonstrate a clear bias against me and a willful 
blindness to the truth.  
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The family court's actions have also violated my parental rights, which are protected under 
both California and federal law. The termination of my parental rights through a default 
judgment, entered at a time when I was incapacitated due to a serious medical condition, 
represents a gross abuse of discretion and a violation of my due process rights. The court's 
refusal to consider the evidence of my fitness as a parent and its disregard for the strong 
bond between my children and myself further highlight the injustice of its decision.  

In light of these egregious violations of my rights, the manifest injustice that has occurred, 
and the ongoing harm being suffered by my children and myself, I implore this court to 
grant an immediate stay of the execution of my sentence and an evidentiary hearing. It is 
only through a thorough examination of the evidence and consideration of the full context 
of my actions that justice can be served. The restoration of my liberty and the vindication of 
my innocence are essential to repairing the damage that has been done to my family and to 
holding the officers of the court accountable for their retaliatory and wrongful actions.  

9th Circuit Overturning Many PC 278.5(a) Cases That 
Show a Lack of Malice 

The 9th Circuit has overturned numerous PC §278.5 convictions where malicious intent 
was not proven beyond a reasonable doubt. (See United States v. Fellela, 2020 U.S. App. 
LEXIS 3277 (9th Cir. 2020); United States v. Klein, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 26290 (9th Cir. 
2013)). In this case, extensive evidence demonstrates that I acted without malicious intent 
to deprive custody rights, but rather to protect my son's well-being. Under 9th Circuit 
precedent, the absence of proven malicious intent invalidates a §278.5(a) conviction.   The 
recorded conversations I have had with my x wife, DAI Pena, the DDA transcript of her 
conversation with my son and the email communications I had with the DA’s (A, B, E, F) 
office easily prove a lack of malice and factual innocence.  This is why I have been denied 
the most basic of an evidentiary hearing.  This is a malicious railroad job and simply 
listening to DAI Pena’s transcribed call makes this obvious.  This transcribed call along 
with a link to the full audio file is of course being provided to this court. 

Given the state court's refusal to grant me an evidentiary hearing, the clear evidence of my 
factual innocence, the manifest injustice that has occurred, and the ongoing irreparable 
harm being inflicted upon my children and myself, I respectfully request that this court 
grant an immediate stay of the execution of my sentence and an evidentiary hearing. This 
habeas petition represents one of my last hopes for justice and the restoration of my 
liberty. I implore this court to intervene and ensure that the truth is brought to light. The 
well-being of my children and my own future depend on the outcome of this petition, and I 
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trust in the wisdom and fairness of this court to grant me the relief I so desperately seek. 
Time is of the essence, and I urge this court to act swiftly to prevent further injustice and 
irreparable harm. 

The evidence from my emails with the DA’s office, my phone call with DAI Pena, the 
interview with DDA Balerio (A, E, F) and my son and the phone call and emails I had with my 
x wife that not only did I act without malice but the exact opposite.  All anyone needs to do 
is listen to the calls and look at the emails.   

 

III. Procedural History 
  

On January 3, 2023, I was arrested and charged with violating PC §278.5(a) based on taking 
emergency custody of my son on October 4th, 2021. Despite cooperating with and 
reaching out to various authorities, including the DA, police, CPS, DOJ, and FBI, and 
providing evidence that I properly acted under PC §278.7, (A, E) I was illegally incarcerated 
pre-trial for 90 days and coerced into accepting a guilty plea. The "threat" was 
manufactured after a year of the DA not filing charges due to the Deputy Attorney 
Investigator (DAI) Luis Pena himself telling me that the DA had no case and if it went to trial, 
I would likely win. (E) After 90 days of pretrial detention, I accepted a guilty plea that 
included my son returning home. On April 3, 2023, I was sentenced to 3 year's probation.  
DDA Balerio, my x wife and my attorney tried to say there was no deal but they just all got 
caught lying as there are recordings that prove a deal was discussed where my son would 
be coming home.  (G, H) This is made crystal clear by simply reviewing the transcripts in 
exhibits of me and my x wife and me and my then attorney, Jose Badillo. 

In July 2023, I filed a petition for writ of habeas corpus in the San Diego County Superior 
Court, challenging the validity of my detention, conviction, and sentence under §278.5(a). 
The Superior Court took "no action" in July 2023. Subsequently, I filed a petition for writ of 
habeas corpus in the California Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, on December 
13, 2023, which was denied a few days later on December 15, 2023. While I have 
exhausted my state remedies by filing habeas petitions in both the San Diego County 
Superior Court and the California Court of Appeal, the federal court has instructed me to 
file a habeas petition with the California Supreme Court to fully exhaust my state remedies 
under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(b) and (c). However, I respectfully submited to the Federal Court 
that the egregious actions of the state court and the exceptional circumstances of my case 
warrant immediate federal intervention by the Federal court.  
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The Ninth Circuit has recognized that a federal court may entertain a habeas petition 
where "a miscarriage of justice has probably resulted in the conviction of one who is 
actually innocent." See, e.g., Phillips v. Wood, 999 F.2d 1250 (9th Cir. 1993). The 
compelling evidence in my case, including the admissions made by DAI Pena in an audio 
recording and transcript already in the possession of this Court, provides irrefutable 
evidence for the application of this exception.  

Nevertheless, in order to fully comply with the Court's directive and properly exhaust my 
state remedies, I am filing this habeas petition with the California Supreme Court.  

I am confident that this charge will be overturned in the 9th Circuit due to extensive case 
law at the circuit courts regarding this issue and a lack of "malicious intent," which is the 
key element that was always missing and is why the DA did not charge me for over a year 
until the convenient manufactured threat was fabricated. The “threat” was me following up 
with the FBI public corruption unit and DDA Balerio took a line out of context and then sat 
on the full transcript which proved there was no threat for 90 days to coerce a guilty plea.   
If anyone listens to the full transcript, (exhibit I) it does not even come close to a credible 
threat and is why the DA did not even charge me with a threat.  I dared the DA’s office to 
arrest me because I knew I was correct in my legal necessity position which is why the DA 
did nothing for over a year.  The DA knew I would get out on bail and win at a trial given the 
circumstances. And so, DDA Balerio despicably concocted the “threat” and sat on the 
exonerating exculpatory evidence that would have let me out on bail and to put together 
my evidence and win at a trial.  When the exculpatory evidence was finally produced after 
90 days, I was still threatened with more jail time if I would not take a plea deal.  The plea 
deal included my son coming home but DDA Balerio and my x wife welched on the deal 
and my attorney failed to get the deal in writing.  These unethical individuals then tried to 
claim there was no deal but, opps, there are recordings that prove there was a deal, and 
the lower court knows it and is refusing to look at the evidence.  This is easily ascertained 
in the transcripts in exhibits G and H. 

 

IV. Factual Background 
  

I am the biological father of Bryce Emert, born 06/11/07. Bryce's mother, Andrea Schuck, 
and I divorced in 2019, initially having 50/50 physical and legal custody of Bryce. However, 
in October 2021, Bryce's mental health had severely deteriorated under this custody 
arrangement, exacerbated by ongoing family court complications and the emotional abuse 
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he experienced from his mother and interested parties of the court.   And, most concerning 
was with zero evidence and within minutes of meeting parties, Comm. Patti Ratekin 
indicated her plans for my son into a facility.  (exhibit T, U) My x wife signed off on this 
insanity because she simply wanted the strong bond between me, and my son destroyed, 
and our son was telling her he would simply run away to my home every chance he could. 
(W) 

Bryce repeatedly pleaded with me to take custody, (B, C, D) expressing fear for his safety 
and well-being due to the escalating abuse. He provided detailed accounts of the 
emotional trauma he endured, which I documented and reported to the appropriate 
authorities, including Child Protective Services (CPS) and the police. Despite my efforts to 
seek help through proper channels, no action was taken to protect Bryce.  

Faced with the imminent risk of harm to my son and the failure of the system to intervene, I 
made the difficult decision to take emergency custody of Bryce on October 4, 2021, as a 
last resort to ensure his protection and well-being. Immediately after taking custody, I 
notified the authorities, including the police, CPS, and the District Attorney's office, 
providing a detailed explanation of the reasons for my actions and the evidence supporting 
my decision. 

 For over a year, I fully cooperated with the San Diego District Attorney's investigation and 
the San Diego Superior Court, providing extensive evidence, including Bryce's own 
statements, psychological evaluations, and documentation of the abuse, to demonstrate 
that I acted properly under California Penal Code §278.7, without criminal intent or malice 
and under legal necessity to protect my son from harm.  

Throughout this period, Deputy District Attorney Investigator Luis Pena repeatedly assured 
me that the District Attorney's office did not have a viable case against me, acknowledging 
the compelling evidence in my favor. (E) However, on January 3, 2023, in a shocking turn of 
events and despite these previous assurances, I was arrested and charged with one count 
of child abduction under §278.5(a).  

Because DDA Balerio and DAI Pena knew I would quickly get out on bail and win at a trial, 
the "threat" was created after a year of no action that was used to justify my pretrial 
detention. This "threat" was taken from a recorded conversation that I had with the FBI and 
was taken out of context (I) and this is clear to any reasonable person and is why DDA 
Balerio would not charge me with a threat. The District Attorney's office mischaracterized 
this statement as a criminal threat, disregarding the full context and my legitimate 
concerns for Bryce's safety as can be heard in the full transcript.  The verbiage used does 
not even come close to a credible threat under the governing laws and I posed zero flight 
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risk or threat.  I had many witnesses as I grew up in San Diego, live with my elderly parents 
and sister and stayed in my hometown to attend the same college as the last presiding 
judge of the San Diego Superior Court.  DAI Pena straight up lied that I made a threat to 
him.  When anyone reviews the call I had with him and the emails I corresponded with him, 
it is obvious he sadly succumbed to pressure to go against what he knew was correct as 
can be heard in my conversation I had with him.  (exhibit E) 

I was subjected to 90 days of unlawful pretrial detention, during which I was denied due 
process, access to evidence, and the ability to participate fully in my defense. Facing the 
prospect of further incarceration and the prolonged separation from my son, I was coerced 
into accepting a guilty plea on April 3, 2023, based on a promised custody arrangement 
that would allow Bryce to return home.  

However, after entering the plea, all parties involved, including the District Attorney's 
office, my former attorney Jose Badillo, and Andrea Schuck, claimed that this custody 
arrangement was never part of the plea deal. This claim is contradicted by audio 
recordings included with this petition, which clearly demonstrate that the custody 
arrangement was a central component of the plea negotiations and was relied upon in my 
decision to plead guilty.  

Despite the existence of this exculpatory evidence, it is being deliberately blocked from the 
court, denying me the opportunity to present a complete defense and challenge the 
validity of my conviction. I now assert that my conviction and ongoing custody under 
§278.5(a) violate my constitutional rights, as I acted solely to protect my son from harm, 
and my guilty plea was the product of coercion, misrepresentation, and the suppression of 
critical evidence. 

 

V. Grounds for Relief 
 

State Grounds 
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A. Factual Innocence Under California Penal Code 
§278.7 
The evidence in my case, including my son's affidavit, recorded calls with the District 
Attorney's investigator, and a year's worth of email correspondence with the District 
Attorney's office, demonstrates that I acted without criminal intent and solely to protect 
my son from harm, as permitted under California Penal Code §278.7. Deputy District 
Attorney Investigator Luis Pena repeatedly acknowledged that the District Attorney lacked 
a viable case against me after a year of my son living with me. It was only after I was 
illegally detained for 90 days, with the false promise of my son's return home, that I 
considered a guilty plea. The charges under §278.5(a) are legally invalid, as my conduct 
falls squarely within the protections afforded by §278.7. The prosecution's disregard for 
this exculpatory evidence and the coercive tactics employed to secure a guilty plea 
undermine the integrity of my conviction.  See exhibits A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, M, N, 
O, P, Q, R, S, T.  The evidence is so overwhelming that this case amounts to malicious 
prosecution and a farce and a sham. 

  

B. Illegal Pretrial Detention 
My 90-day pretrial incarceration violated my rights under the First and Fourteenth 
Amendments, as I posed no flight risk and was jailed solely to coerce a plea and retaliate 
against me for whistleblowing against the misconduct of a few individuals within the legal 
system. Deputy District Attorney Balerio made the decision to prosecute only after a year, 
because, as per her investigator, they had no case to win a charge under §278.5(a). The 
fabricated "threat" was used as a pretext to illegally incarcerate me for 90 days pretrial, 
with the aim of coercing a guilty plea. DDA Balerio withheld the full transcript of the alleged 
"threat," never provided the follow-up from the FBI call, and suppressed the interview she 
conducted with my son, Bryce Emert. There is a recording that proves DDA Balerio never 
disclosed her conversation with my lawyer or the court, further demonstrating the 
misconduct surrounding my pretrial detention. 
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C. Involuntary Plea 
My guilty plea was unlawfully coerced through prosecutorial misconduct and ineffective 
assistance of counsel, in violation of my rights under the Fifth and Fourteenth 
Amendments. DAI Pena repeatedly stated that the District Attorney should never have 
taken this case, and it was only after someone "got creative" with a fabricated "threat" that 
the decision to file criminal charges was made, a full year after the alleged offense. The 
absence of any charge related to the pretrial illegal incarceration underscores the 
prosecution's awareness that no credible threat existed. This demonstrates a clear case of 
malicious prosecution. I was illegally detained pretrial for 90 days, and the plea deal was 
offered with the promise that my son could return home if I accepted it. However, DDA 
Balerio, my attorney Jose Badillo, and my ex-wife Andrea Schuck now deny the existence of 
any such plea agreement. The audio recordings and transcribed call excerpts I have 
provided clearly prove otherwise, exposing the misconduct and misrepresentations that 
rendered my plea involuntary.  

Here are only two excerpts while there are dozens more.  

  

This is from a transcribed call on 04/13/23 between Rob 
Emert and Andrea Schuck 

00:04:59 - Schuck: "I agreed that I would all I said in the agreement was 
I would, I would entertain going back” 

 

So while the details of a “plea deal” remain murky, THERE WAS A DEAL AND 
SCHUCK JUST CONFIRMED IT AND MY ATTORNEY, BADILLO, FAILED TO 
GET IT IN WRITTING. THIS MEANS I CAN WITHDRAWAL MY COERCED 
GUILTY PLEA but the lower courts simply refused to allow me to withdrawal my guilty 
plea against rules of court to allow such an action to present my evidence.  
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This is from a transcribed call on 05/01/23 between, me, Rob Emert, and Jose Badillo.  Badillo 
was my attorney at the time.  He clearly states here that I took the deal based on Bryce coming 
home. 

00:07:14 – Badillo “ The conversation we had with the DA that I 
explained to you, she’s (schuck) on the record talking to the DA and 
I. That’s why I am asking if you have those emails because if she’s 
backtracking on that, obviously that could be an assistance for you 
in regard to whether you have a viable motion to withdraw your 
plea. 

  
  

 
From: Rob Emert 
Sent: Monday, April 10, 2023 8:55 PM 
To: Jose Badillo 
<jbadillo_law@yahoo.com> Subject: CA 
3403 Legal Necessity 

  
Jose, 

  
The plea deal is not as was discussed and the ramifications are nothing like what 
was discussed. 

I am told that I will get NOTHING in family court now and that is not how this plea deal was 
represented to me. 

The argument of legal necessity should have been used for my defense, CA 3403 
Legal necessity. 

Please call to discuss. 
Please email me my entire file 
immediately. Rob Emert 
760-612-9328 

  
 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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On a 05/01/23 call with Badillo, this is the transcript excerpt: 

  
00:06:61 (emert) “I mean, it was explained to me that your not going to get anything 
now in family court with a freaking felony charge of this nature” (Badillo) I DON’T 
KNOW WHERE YOU ARE GETTING THAT FROM” 

  
 
 
From: Andrea Schuck <andrea.schuck@carlsbadusd.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 18, 2023 
8:09 PM To: Rob Emert 
<robemert@msn.com> 
Subject: Working on it 

  
Rob, 
I am working on an an offer. We will then present you the offer and if you agree we will make court date, we 
can’t just go in on the May 18th hearing and present this. That is not how it works, we can only talk about 
the motion that you have before the court. It will be a different court date for a settlement agreement. I am 
willing to work with you, so please drop the other cases and let’s get this going. Please do not respond to 
this email with anything other that court related matters. I want to keep communication open but focused. 
Please don’t hassle me and tell me how miserable Bryce is. I told you my focus is on his health and 
education. So it would really be the best for Bryce to focus on school and not court Please ask your mom to 
NOT answer his calls during school hours. I will be in touch with offer. 

  
Regards, Andrea 
Ms. Andrea 
Schuck 3557 
Monroe Avenue 
Carlsbad, CA. 92008 
(760) 331-5764 

  

  
From: Andrea Schuck <andrea.schuck@carlsbadusd.net> 
Sent: Thursday, May 18, 2023 1:05 PM 
To: Rob Emert <robemert@msn.com> 
Cc: Dave Schulman <dschulman@msmfamilylaw.com>; Linda Hansen 
<lhansen@msmfamilylaw.com>; Sarah Bear <sbear@msmfamilylaw.com>; Kelley Castillo 
<kcastillo@msmfamilylaw.com>; Balerio, Franciesca <Franciesca.Balerio@sdcda.org>; Peter 
Schluederberg <peter@pqslaw.com>; Linda 
<lindalaw@juno.com> 
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Subject: Negotiations 

  
Rob, 

  
We are not in negotiations nor will we be until you do as I have requested and drop your 
other cases. At that point I will work with you for some shared physical (only) custody of 
Bryce, not Skylar. You don't get to tell me how this works, I am telling you this is what I 
need to happen before I will negotiate at all. You are the one who is dragging all of the 
frivolous court matters out. I want all of these court matters behind us. I am telling you 
how to make that happen. 

I reiterated this to you on May 4th see below.  

  
BELOW SENT MAY 4th 
Rob, 
I will not send an offer for shared child custody change with Bryce until you drop the civil 
and appeal case. FULL STOP. I am willing to work with you after you drop those cases. 
Dropping those cases will NOT be written into an offer for shared custody of Bryce. You 
will need to show good faith and do that first. 

Andrea 

Ms. Andrea 
Schuck 3557 
Monroe Avenue 
Carlsbad, CA. 92008 

(760) 331-5764 

 
I told Andrea Schuck, my x wife, I would drop everything and pretty much give her whatever 
she wanted if she simply let Bryce come home and let both children go back and forth 
between our homes on a as needed basis for their emotional well-being.  As you can see, 
Andrea Schuck said that kind of common sense would NOT be written into the agreement.   
This is after she already welched on Bryce coming home and now, she wants me to drop 
everything, which I said I would do, but she won’t write into the agreement????  Gee, I 
wonder why she wouldn’t simply make it part of the agreement.   It is also worth noting that 
she included DDA Balerio in this email thread.  In the transcripts between Schuck and I, the 
first call 04/11/23, it is obvious that Schuck was going to honor the agreement.  But then on 
04/13/23, one can clearly see she changed her mind and included DDA Balerio in the email 
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chain because the agreement was made by my attorney, DDA Balerio and Andrea Schuck.  
The transcripts clearly prove this to any reasonable person. (H, G) 

VI. Prayer for Relief 
  

I respectfully request that this Court: 

  

A. Issue a writ of habeas corpus, vacating my unconstitutional state court conviction and 
ordering my immediate release from the custody imposed pursuant to this invalid 
conviction. The numerous constitutional violations that plagued my case, including the 
coerced guilty plea, ineffective assistance of counsel, prosecutorial misconduct, and the 
suppression of exculpatory evidence, render my conviction void and necessitate the 
granting of the writ.  

B. Grant an evidentiary hearing to allow me to present the compelling evidence that proves 
the unconstitutionality of my conviction and ongoing detention. This evidence includes, 
but is not limited to, audio recordings of plea negotiations, transcribed call excerpts, email 
correspondence with the District Attorney's office, and my son's affidavit. An evidentiary 
hearing is crucial to fully expose the constitutional infirmities in my case and to ensure that 
my rights are vindicated.  

C. Issue a stay of any further state court criminal proceedings related to this conviction 
until the federal constitutional issues raised in this petition can be fully adjudicated. The 
underlying basis for this criminal felony charge is currently before this court, the California 
Supreme Court in two other related cases.  

D. Provide any other relief that this Court deems necessary and appropriate to safeguard 
my federal constitutional rights, including, but not limited to, unconditionally ordering my 
release from unlawful custody. The pervasive constitutional violations in my case have 
resulted in a complete miscarriage of justice, and the only adequate remedy is to grant the 
requested relief and restore my freedom. 

  

I implore this Court to grant the Great Writ and provide the relief I so desperately need from 
my unconstitutional state conviction and the resulting custody. The profound defects in my 
conviction and detention, which violate my fundamental rights under the First, Fourth, 
Fifth, Sixth, and Fourteenth Amendments, can only be remedied through the exercise of 
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this Court's power to grant federal habeas corpus relief. The importance of the issues 
raised in this petition cannot be overstated, as they strike at the very heart of our 
constitutional system and the integrity of our criminal justice process.  

Without the intervention of this Court, I will continue to suffer the devastating 
consequences of a wrongful conviction, separated from my children and deprived of my 
liberty. The pain and trauma inflicted upon my family are immeasurable, and the ongoing 
violations of my constitutional rights are an affront to the principles of justice and fairness 
that our nation holds dear.  

I have faith that this Court will recognize the grave injustices that have occurred in my case 
and will act swiftly to rectify them. By granting the writ of habeas corpus, ordering my 
release, and providing the other relief requested, this Court will send a powerful message 
that the constitutional rights of all individuals must be protected and that no one is above 
the law, not even those entrusted with upholding it.  

Thank you for considering my petition and for your commitment to safeguarding the 
fundamental rights enshrined in our Constitution. I eagerly await your decision and the 
opportunity to finally obtain the justice that has been so long denied to me. 

  

 

Chronological exhibit summary 

 

The following are some exhibits and excerpts in chronological order.  I will of course 
provide complete lodged documents that I referenced in this Habeas petition, but this 
Chronological exhibit summary quickly displays the manifest injustice me and my 
children have suffered at the hands of a few unethical in the San Diego Family Court 
ecosystem. 

 
October 2013 through September 2019 

I was a devoted stay-at-home father for my son Bryce (now 16) and daughter (now 14) 
from October 2013 through September 2019. This strong parental bond with Bryce 
would become central to events. 

 

From September 2019 to February 2021 
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Custody was 50/50 between myself and my ex-wife Andrea after our divorce, with me 
initially granted 60% custody since Bryce was extremely attached to me as his stay-at-
home dad. Bryce remained distraught, repeatedly begging to live primarily with me even 
after the 50/50 arrangement. (X, Y) 

Below is an affidavit from Bryce Emert with his phone number. DAI Pena refused to after 
many times he was given Bryce’s phone number by me and others. Bryce filed a TRO on 
his attorney; filed a police report against his attorney; has posted online begging for help; 
has written letters and emails to be heard. Bryce even filed a motion to intervene in the 
family court case just to be ignored by the family court judge who dismissed the motion 
on a technicality. 
For an almost 17-year-old young man to be ignored by the courts is absurd and for me to 
be called a guilty felon for protecting my son with his pleas for help is even more absurd. 
 
Bryce’s mom keeps him under threat of being placed in juvenile detention if he runs away 
as can be quickly ascertained when reading or listening to the last two calls I had with 
Andrea Schuck.  Andrea Schuck further says that one of the reasons why she is going to 
“let” Bryce live primarily with me is because him living with her is not good for our 
daughter.  (H) This is also in line with what DAI Pena said when he indicated that 
Bryce’s attorney, Matt Cord, had simply aligned with Schucks attorney, David Schulman, 
AND NOT IN MY SONS BEST INTERESTS.  (E)  The exact quotes for this are a bit 
further in and the full transcript provided in exhibits filed under separate cover.   

  

AFFIDAVIT OF BRYCE EMERT 
I, Bryce Emert, declare the following under penalty of perjury: 

I have personal knowledge of the facts stated in this affidavit and am competent to testify 
to them if the court allows me to do so. I would like to talk to the court but have been 
prevented from doing so, which has caused me so much hardship and pain. I am almost 
17 and I don’t understand why my voice is not being heard by the court. I have so many 
friends who have parents who are divorced, and they are heard by everyone. 

The following letters and emails were written by me in my pleas to be heard. Those are 
my words in those letters and emails. They describe me being harassed and traumatized 
and to escape it, I asked my dad to simply live with him to escape the emotional abuse 
and toxic relationship I have had with my mom for lots of my life. She used me in 
divorce proceedings and continues to do so. 

My Dad homeschooled me and I believe I learned more from him in that one year I lived 
with him than three years in the public schools. 
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My dad encouraged me to have a relationship with my mom and always has. He has even 
asked her to go on outings. My Dad encourages me to see the best in everyone. 

I have spoken to the District Attorney’s office, the police, CPS, school counselors, 
teachers and have even tried logging into court proceedings just to be shut out. I have told 
everyone the same thing. My mom was using me in divorce proceedings, it was horrible, 
and the emotional abuse continues. She holds putting me in facilities over my head. She 
has tried to isolate me from my dad and anyone who stands with my dad. She has shown 
that she hates him more than she loves me. 

Please dismiss criminal charges from my Dad. He did not do anything wrong. He saved 
me per my request and he is a great dad and has always been there for me. My Dad has 
always encouraged me to meet new people and do my best in everything in life. Why are 
the courts trying to keep me from my Dad? 

Please let me go home to my Dad. I will continue to work on my relationship with my 
mom. My dad is not the cause of my issues with my mom. Please call or face time me 
anytime. Please let my voice be heard in court.  
This concludes my sworn testimony. I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of 
the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge 
and recollection. 

Executed on 11/16/23 in San Diego, CA 

Bryce Emert 760-492-4289  

  
02/04/21 

Commissioner Patti Ratekin took over the case. Within just one month, she stripped me of 
all legal parental rights without clear and convincing evidence. Ratekin denied my timely 
submitted peremptory challenge against her despite her supervising judge's wife being 
close friends and co- workers with my ex-wife Andrea—a significant undisclosed 
conflict. (T, V, W, Y) 

Ratekin, opposing counsel and my x wife brought in a suspicious “team” including a 
child psychologist to push for placement of Bryce in an unwarranted “facility” or 
“residential home” even though he had no behavioral or disciplinary issues that would 
require that alarming approach. (V) Ratekin denied a timely filed peremptory challenge; 
ignored my federal lawsuit against her; ignored a DV arrest of my x wife; extensive 
witnesses and affidavits. 

Ratekin was so biased that she threw in a sucker punch of “supervised visitation” the day 
she recused and likely backdated it along with a default judgement that I knew nothing 
about. (exhibits P, T) 
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Ratekin recused on 10/04/21. Notice the dates on these two documents. I was in the 
hospital recovering from a widow maker heart attack on 09/29/21 and 09/30/21. Ratekin 
absurdly based “supervised visitation” on the below witness affidavit who was concerned 
with my sons psychologist.  That has zero to do with my parental custody but that is how 
desperate Ratekin was to deliver something of a blow to me no matter how ridiculous she 
looks.  This will be included in my criminal complaint. 
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09/29/21 

After months of excessive harassment/trauma, hearings, and an escalating campaign of 
harassment from Ratekin’s “team,” I suffered a massive heart attack requiring 
hospitalization. During this same period, my son Bryce had filed a police report and TRO 
against his court- appointed attorney. A witness provided an affidavit showing his child 
psychologist collaborating with Ratekin, opposing counsel Dave Schulman and his client, 
Bryce’s mom, Andrea Schuck, to pressure for unwarranted “facility” placement based on 
falsified reasons. This is called a classic kids for cash scam in the divorce industry where 
many players try to profit as much as they can from the suffering of a divorce family in 
crisis. It is truly despicable. When I put a bright light on their unethical behavior, I was 
crushed by this crew of insiders ripe with cronyism. 
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10/04/21 

When finally recusing from the case amidst my appeals of her conduct, Ratekin again 
abused her authority by spitefully issuing an order for supervised visitation of me with my 
children without any factual or evidentiary basis. Given Bryce’s increasingly desperate 
pleas to escape the escalating emotional abuse by his mother Andrea in the aftermath of 
our divorce, I took custody of him that same day for his protection and well-being per his 
pleads for help. I quickly notified CPS, the police, the District Attorney's office, and the 
family court itself about taking emergency custody of Bryce per his own requests. Bryce 
filed a police report and TRO on his own to get away from his attorney Matt Cord. 
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10/07/21 

Judge Lorna Alknse takes over haring the case. Alarmingly, with nothing other than 
Ratekins alarming orders and behavior, Alknse thinks I should hand over my terrorized 
child as well. When I ask for a hearing to being witnesses and evidence and for Bryce to 
be heard, she has a tantrum and proceeds to go against US Supreme Court precedent and 
takes everything from me she possible can and that continues over the course of a month 
and a half where somehow she was able to calendar 4 hearings and a trial to railroad 
orders through shortly before she retires. She approved a motion in liminee so 
encompassing that an appeal would be futile. 

30

D
oc

um
en

t r
ec

ei
ve

d 
by

 th
e 

C
A

 S
up

re
m

e 
C

ou
rt

.



10/21/21 

I email a detailed public corruption complaint to the DA indicating I have custody of 
Bryce and why. 

 

 

 

COMPLAINT AND RECUSAL BEING SERVED ON PRESIDING JUDGE SMYTH - 
COURTESY 

COPY 
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Rob Emert <robemert@msn.com> 

Fri 10/21/2022 11 :33 AM 

To uis.pena@sdcda.org <luis.pena@sdcda.org >;randy grossman@usdoj.gov <randy 
grossman@usdoj.gov>;  

peterestes@sdcda.org <peter.estes@sdcda.org>;G oria, Todd (Externa0 
<Mayortoddgloria@sandiego  

gov>;Dave Schu man 

<dschu man@msmfami y awcom>;Catie Young <Catie@GYLFAMI 
LYLAWCOM>;Linda Hansen  

<lhansen@msmfamilylawcom>; c tyattomey@sandiego gov <cityattorney@sand iego  

gov>;CityAttyCrimlnfo@sandiegogov < CityAttyCrimlnfo@sandiego gov>; 
Sandiegoda@sdcda.org  

ALL, 

The below Complaint/recusal motion is a courtesy copy that is being served on: 

Presiding Judge Smyth 

Supervising Judges ofthe San Diego Superior Court Interested Parties 

DCSS 

California State Auditor DOJ 

FBI 

BAR 

CJP 

and a few others. 

 

 

 

 

 
02/09/22  
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I get a letter from the DA threatening charge of PC 278.5(a). I call the DA and ask why 
they have not done anything regarding my public corruption complaint I have been asking 
their office for assistance on since 10/2021. (A) 

10/04/21 - 01/03/23 

I email and cooperate with the San Diego District Attorney that easily satisfies an 
affirmative defense of PC 278.7 over a charge of PC 275.5(a). The evidence for this is 
overwhelming. (A, E, F) 

So, the San Diego DA does nothing for a year during this time; I am told during this time 
from the DA that my x wife is handling over custody of my son to me; CPS has closed its 
case; police has closed its case; my son is excelling at home school; my son has 
recovered from the trauma of the family divorce court and his mother who was using him 
in proceedings; and DDA Luis Pena tells my many times and in many different ways that 
the San Diego DA never has/had a case against me and if it went to trial, I would win. His 
supervisors tell him when he asks, why are we involved in this case; his supervisors tell 
him the DA’s office is just in too deep and they must move forward due to pressure from 
the family court lawyers. This is in all in recordings and can’t be disputed. 

  

  
09/07/22  

DAI LUIS PENA EXACT QUOTES THAT THE DA NEVER 
HAD A CASE 
  
I spoke to DA investigator Luis Pena. He tells me basically that the DA never had a case 
under 278.5(a) because of all the information I have sent their office the almost 
preceding year. See DA emails.  (exhibit A )  I clearly had a defense under PC 278.7 and 
legal necessity and DAI Pena knew it as well and says as much more than a two dozen 
times. (Exhibit E). Below are EXACT quotes from a phone conversation transcribed 
between me and DAI Pena after almost a year of my 15 year old son living with me.  The 
full transcript is included in Notice of Lodged Documents exhibit E. 
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1. I was in court and complied with everything DAI Pena 
requested of me. 
 

 

2. DAI Pena said this to me many times and generally 
indicated in the call that as long as I kept trying to 
correct in family court, I would not have criminal 
charges. 
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3. DAI Pena again stating this case should never have 
been in criminal court and even a JUDGE would agree! 
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4. DAI Pena says here that I will probably win if this 
case goes to trial. 

 

 

5. DAI Pena says again, this case does not belong in 
criminal court. 
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6. DAI Pena telling me the family law attorneys are 
pushing for my arrest and he clearly is conflicted about 
it. 
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7. One of many times I encourage DAI Pena to call my 
son. 
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8. DAI Pena again saying this case does not belong in 
criminal court. 
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9. DAI Pena again shows conflict over his supervisor 
telling him to write a warrant with such a lack of 
evidence after a year of investigation. 
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10. DAI Pena asked me to provide to him the 
transcripts where the family court wanted to put my 
son in a “facility” with no evidence. I did provide him 
with this evidence as I will show in emails later. 
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11. Family court attorneys or DA attorneys pushing for 
arrest and DAI Pena conflicted over the lack of 
evidence. 
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12. DAI Pena acknowledged pending appeals but in the 
arrest warrant the exact opposite. 
 

 

 

13. DAI Pena again saying case should never have been 
brought to the DA. 
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14. DAI Pena acknowledged that Bryce’s mom is 
exaggerating Bryce’s IEP. Bryce is competent and even 
DDA Balerio acknowledges that in the transcript that 
she withheld from evidence as well. 
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15. DAI Pena acknowledged that Bryce does not belong 
in a facility or residential home. 
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16. DAI Pena acknowledged that Bryce is of age and 
competency that he should be able to choose. 
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17. DAI Pena acknowledged that I had Bryce in home 
school although he indicated otherwise on his arrest 
warrant a month or so later. 
 

 

 

18. DAI Pena acknowledged that possible criminal 
charges are based on a default judgement only which is 
odd. 
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19. DAI Pena acknowledged that it is odd for the DA to 
take this case on and his supervisors tell him to 
proceed because they are simply in too deep. 
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20. DAI Pena acknowledged that either the family court 
lawyers and or the DA lawyers are pushing him to file 
the arrest warrant. 
 

 

21. DAI Pena acknowledged that it is odd that the DA is 
pursuing this case at all. 
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22. DAI Pena acknowledged that the family court 
lawyers are pushing the DA for an arrest warrant. 

 

23. DAI Pena coaching me on what to say to the judge 
as Pena clearly knows there is something wrong with 
this case. 
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24. DAI Pena again references that this case does not 
belong in criminal court. 
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25. DAI Pena clearly has issue with just finishing the 
“damn warrant” for those who want to criminally 
prosecute me. 
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26. DAI Pena clearly implies if I tell the judge the 
correct thing, the judge would agree this whole thing is 
a farce and a sham. 

 

27. DAI Pena clearly stating that the family court 
lawyers don’t have Bryce’s best interests and have 
aligned themselves with my x wife attorney, Dave 
Schilman of Schilman and Moore. Dave Shilman is a 
con man who conned my x wife’s family out of over 
300k. 
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28. DAI Pena acknowledged that Bryce is not as 
incompetent as his mom is trying to make him out. DDA 
Balerio met with Bryce and there is a recording that 
proves Bryces competence and even DDA Balerio 
complements Bryce as does the hundreds of people 
who have seen that interview that DDA Balerio 
withheld from evidence. Luckily, there was a recording 
of that interview. 

 

29. One of many times I offer DAI Pena to talk to Bryce. 
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30. DAI Pena acknowledged that I was still working on 
fixing this issue in family court but indicated the exact 
opposite on the arrest warrant. 
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31.DAI Pena acknowledged that I didn’t do anything to 
warrant this criminal charge other than “pissed them 
off”. 
 

 

 

 

 

32. DAI Pena acknowledged that his supervisors did 
not want to hear the truth or get information to 
exonerate me. 
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33. DAI Pena again acknowledged that the DA should 
never have taken this case. 
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34. DAI Pena again acknowledged that he does not 
believe Bryce to be the disability case his mom his 
making him out to be and this is confirmed by DDA 
Balerio with Bryce in February 2023 that she withheld 
from evidence. 
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35. DAI Pena acknowledged that he believed that after 
a year of investigation that “there is no reason” for me 
to be criminally prosecuted. 

 

36. DAI Pena asks for the evidence regarding the 
“facility” narrative for Bryce. DAI Pena acknowledged 
that this is good cause to protect me son. 
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37. DAI Pena again stating that this case should not be 
in criminal court. 
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38. Bryce told DDA Balerio where he wanted to go and 
DDA Balerio withheld this evidence and even worse 
mispresented to the court Bryce’s awesome 
communication skills and his ability to articulate what 
is going on. (exhibit F) 
 

01/03/23 
  

  
I am arrested like Americas Most Wanted and thrown in jail for 90 days with no bail. A 
“threat” was manufactured to keep me in jail to coerce a plea deal. (exhibit I) I was told if 
I took the plea deal, I could get out of jail and my son could come home. After I took the 
plea deal, I was basically called a sucker. 

This summary analyzes whether statements made during a call to the FBI meet the criteria 
for criminally prosecutable threats that could justify holding someone without bail. To 
incarcerate someone without bail for making threats in California, the prosecution must 
prove beyond a reasonable doubt: 

 
1. The defendant made a credible threat of imminent violence that would put a 

reasonable person in fear of harm. 
2. The defendant had specific intent to carry out the threat. 
3. The threat was not protected speech under the First Amendment.(California 

Penal Code Sections 422, 1270.1) 

Based on the transcript, the caller's statements do not contain the required elements and 
intentionality to be considered prosecutable threats rising to the level of denying bail 
under California law. DDA Balerio and DAI Luis Pena knew they could not win a case of 
278.5(a) due to 278.7 and is why they did nothing for a year. Then, they are 
opportunistically; unethically; illegally, used the false pretense of a “threat” to illegally 
incarcerate me pretrial to coerce a guilty plea. So, not only did I not get the plea deal I 
was promised as is evident in the transcribed calls, but I was also illegally detained for 90 
days as punishment for being a whistle-blower and standing up for me and my children's 
rightsin family court. IN THE LUIS PENA TRANSCRIPT, LUIS PENA EVEN SAYS I 
WOULD WIN IF THIS CASE WENT TO TRIAL. THERE IS A TIME STAMP FOR 
THAT IN THE LUIS PENA TRANSCRIPT. 

Between October 2021 and January 2023 
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While I homeschooled Bryce, he thrived and his mental health improved dramatically now that 
he was in a stable, loving home environment again after experiencing emotional trauma and 
volatility with his mother. 
DAI Pena says in his Dec 2022 arrest warrant that: 1. I kept Bryce out of school; was not 
trying to resolve in family court; was not letting anyone talk to Bryce; was not cooperating 
with the DA’s office; maliciously withheld Bryce. (A, E) 
Everything that DAI Pena put on his arrest warrant is refuted by his own words in the 
transcripts and in a few emails. Not only does DAI Pena refute his own words in these 
statements, he does so MANY TIMES. 
In the email below you can see I was keeping DAI Pena updated that I was falling over myself 
trying to resolve it in family court. 
 

 
 
Below is just one of many emails I sent to DAI Pena to give him the requested information 
that a team of family court thugs were trying to place my son in a facility.  As you 
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remember in the DAI Pena quotes, he indicated this was “good cause” to hold onto my son 
until it got resolved in family court. 
 

 
 
 
This is just one of many emails were I was offering DAI Pena opportunities to speak with 
Bryce Emert. 
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Here is an email from Bryce himself, now 16, telling his teacher about the issues and abuse 
at the hands of his mother. 
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Here is the homeschool information that was given to the DA’s office several times. 
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February 9, 2022 

After receiving a felony threat letter from the DA’s office, I called and was cooperating 
with the San Diego District Attorney's office for almost a full year, providing extensive 
documentation to show I was properly acting under California Penal Code §278.7's 
exceptions for protecting children from harm. The evidence overwhelming proved the 
later filed charges under §278.5(a) were invalid and unfounded. DA investigators 
suggested they did not have a legitimate case and that my ex-wife Andrea was finally 
agreeing to joint legal custody after months of my efforts to get a court hearing. 
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Despite all the evidence provided, on January 3, 2023, I was vindictively arrested and 
charged under §278.5(a) based on a fabricated allegation of an out-of-context "threat" 
made during a call to de-escalate the situation. This allowed pre-trial detention without 
bail to punish and attempt to coerce me. After over 90 days in jail, I was coerced into 
signing a plea agreement including unfulfilled custody arrangements. 
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Since my release in April 2023, I have continued to actively pursue exoneration through 
what evidence is allowed in state and federal courts. However, the family and criminal 
courts appear to be playing off each other to block my proof of factual innocence, with 
the family court delaying its review of my challenge to the questionable default 
judgments until after the criminal sentencing in December 2023. 

  
I remain resilient in my quest to simply have a fair opportunity to present the extensive 
evidence that I acted lawfully as a father to protect the well-being of my son at his own 
pleading, not with any malicious criminal intent. The truth and justice continue to be 
obstructed by apparent conflicts of interest and lack of impartiality. 
 

No Malice

 
Clearly, no malicious intent.  And, as you can see below, I was constantly trying to 
resolve at 50/50 with the children going back and forth between our homes on an as 
needed basis. 
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I was always trying to resolve custody issues in an amicable way. I even asked Andrea Schuck 
to go on multiple Disney World vacations with me and our children after the divorce was final 
just as Schuck was offering many times for us to do family dinners and to go to church 
together.  (H) There was clearly no malice.  All anyone needs to do is listen to the two phone 
calls between me and Andrea Schuck (H) to realize I never had any malice, and she knew it and 
so did DDA Balerio who withheld her interview with Bryce (exhibit F ) and the long 
conversation I had with DAI Pena (exhibit E) who also withheld that conversation.  
 
This is just one of the times I was trying to be amicable with zero malice towards my x wife 
and invited her to Disneyworld.  Also, in the call transcripts between me and my x wife, 
anyone will see there is clearly no malice on my part. 

 

I flat out asked my x wife, Andrea Schuck, what she thought any action of mine could be 
considered “malicious” and her only response was that I could not force our then 15 year old son 
to call her.  (exhibit H) 

 

APPELLATE COURT 4TH DISTRICT, DIVISION 1 DENIAL 
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Denial of Habeas from Appellate court 
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Filing of Exhibits Under Separate Cover 
 
Pursuant to Rule 8.486(c)(2) of the California Rules of Court, Petitioner hereby gives notice of intent to 
file the following exhibits under separate cover.  
These exhibits are being filed under separate cover due to their length, as each exceeds 300 pages. 
Electronic copies of these exhibits will be submitted to the Court within five days of the filing of this 
petition, as required by Rule 8.486(c)(2).  
Petitioner will file a separate "Notice of Lodging of Exhibits Under Separate Cover" concurrently with the 
submission of the electronic copies to the Court. This notice will confirm that the electronic copies have 
been submitted and will provide a detailed listing of the exhibits being lodged.  
The exhibits being lodged under separate cover are incorporated by reference into this petition and are 
an integral part of the record supporting Petitioner's claims for habeas corpus relief. Petitioner 
respectfully requests that the Court consider these exhibits in their entirety when evaluating the merits 
of this petition.  
 

A. Emails with San Diego District Attorney 
B. Bryce Emert affidavit 
C. Bryce Emert letters and emails 
D. Bryce Emert transcripts 
E. DAI Luis Pena call transcript that was not disclosed 
F. DDA Balerio transcript of interview she did with Bryce Emert and did not disclose 
G. Jose Badillo call transcripts 
H. Andrea Schuck call transcripts 
I. FBI call transcript 
J. Emails showing no malice 
K. Email to DAI Pena regarding CPS interview 
L. Email from DOJ forwarding complaint to FBI 
M. Email offering DA to talk to Bryce anytime as Bryce has his own phone 
N. Email to DAI Pena regarding homeschool information 
O. Email to DAI Pena regarding handling in family court 
P. Lower Court, Patti Ratekin, did not have jurisdiction due to Peremptory challenge 
Q. Public corruption complaint filed with the Superior Court, DOJ, FBI, San Diego Board of 

supervisors. 
R. Rob Emert medical documents 
S. DOJ email that forwarded my public corruption complaint to the FBI 
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T. Comm. Patti Ratekin transcripts to prove with zero evidence, she was trying to place my son in 
a facility. 

U. Comm. Patti Ratekin Transcripts 
V. Court transcripts 
W. Emails corroborating that Andrea Schuck was on board with the alarming narrative to place 

Bryce into a “facility” when all the evidence suggested that was the wrong decision. 
X. Many amicable offers of 50/50 custody with both children going back and forth between our 

homes on an as needed basis for their emotional well being. 
Y. 3 Family Court Services recommending 50/50 custody and I initially was granted 60% to ease 

the transition due to being a stay at home dad. 

 
 
 

Word Count and Page Count Certification 
  
Pursuant to Rule 8.384(a)(2) of the California Rules of Court, Petitioner certifies that this 
petition for writ of habeas corpus contains 6,926 words, excluding the cover, the tables, 
the verification, and any attachment permitted under Rule 8.384(a)(3). The petition is less 
than 16 pages in length. 
  
In addition, Petitioner is filing exhibits within and in support of the petition, which total 
49 pages. These exhibits comply with Rule 8.384(b)(4), which allows for a total of all 
exhibits attached to a document not to exceed 50 pages. 
  
Petitioner further gives notice of intent to file additional exhibits under separate cover 
pursuant to Rule 8.486(c)(2), as these exhibits exceed 300 pages in length. A separate 
notice will be filed detailing these exhibits as a Notice of Lodged Documents but within 
this petition, there is a Notice of Intent to Lodge Documents as well that lists the exhibits. 
  
Petitioner affirms that this petition and its attachments comply with the applicable page 
and word count limits set forth in the California Rules of Court. 
 
If I have made an error, please allow me the opportunity to correct.  Thank you. 
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VERIFICATION 
IT IS HEREBY certified that the facts in the foregoing is true and correct under penalty 
of perjury to the best of my knowledge and belief. Attachments to this are true and 
correct copies of the items they purport to be. 

Dated 04/02/24 

 

Rob Emert 

2351 Vista Lago Terrace 

Escondido California 92029 

robemert@msn.com 

(760) 612-9328 

 

ELECTRONIC SERVICE 
I, Glenda Emert certify that on 04/02/24, I served: Habeas Corpus Petition 

by email to: San Diego Superior Court, Appellate Div., and uploaded to the Appellate 
Court, 4th District, Div. 1. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing is true and correct. 

Dated: 04/02/24 

 

Glenda Emert 
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